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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE F ﬂ E

P. 0. Box 187000
Sacramento, CA 95818-7000

AUG - 4 2008
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

|Telephone: (916) 227-0805

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

L B

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-10155 8SF

OAH No. N-2007090764

JOAN ELIZABETH LATU,
STTPULATION AND AGREEMENT

Respondent.

Nt st Vst Bl et Nomgeh S an” gt

It is hereby stipulated by and between Respondent
JOAN ELIZABETH LATU and Nicholas P. Jelling of Jelling &
Associates, attorney of record herein for Respondent and the
Complainant, acting by and through Angela L. Cash, Counsel for
the Department of Real Estate (herein “the Department®), as
follows for the purpose of gettling and disposing of the
Accusation filed on September 12, 2007 in this matter (herein
“*the Accusation”):

1. ALl issues which were to be contested and all
evidence which was to ba presented by Complainant and

Reapondengﬂ at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing
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was to be held in accordance with the provisions of the
Administrative Procedure Act (APA), shall instead and in place

thereof be submitted solely on the basis of the provisiona of
this Stipulation and Agreement. '

2. Respondent'has received, read and undarstands. the
Statement to Respondent, the Discovery Provisions of the APA and
the Accusation filed by the Department in this proceeding.

3. On September 17, 2007, Respondent filed a Notice
of Defense pursuant to éection 11505 of the Government Code for
the purposé of requesting a hearing on the aliegaticns in the
Accusation. Respondent hereby freely and voluntarily withdraws
sald Notice of Defense. Respondent acknowledges that Respondent
understands that by withdrawing said Notice of Defense
Respondent will thereby wailve Respondent's right to requixe the

Real Estate Commissioner (herxein “the Commissioner”) teo prove

|lthe allegations in the Accusation at a contested hearing_held in

accordance with the prdvisions of the APA and that Respondent
will waive other righfs afforded to Respondent in connecﬁion
with the hearing such as the right to present evidence in
defense of the allegations in the Accuéation and.the right to'
crogs-axamine witnesses. |

4. . Respondent, pursuant to the limitétions set forth
below, hereby admits that the factual allegations as to
Regpondent in the Accusation are trﬁa and correct and the Real
Estate Commissioner shall not be required to prdvide further

evidence of such allegaticns.

/77
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5. It is understood by the parties that tha Real
Estate Commissioner mﬁy adopt the Stipulation aﬁd Agreemeﬁt as
his decision in this matter, thereby imposing the penalty and
sanctions on Respondent’s real estate license and license rights
as set forth in the "Order" get forth below. In the event that
the Commissioner in his discretion does not adopt the
Stipulation and Agreement in Settlement, it shall be void and of
o effect, and Respondent'shéli':eﬁain the right to a hearing
and proceading on the Accusaticn'under all the provisions of the
APA and shall not be bound by any admission or waiver made
herein.

6. The Order or any subsequent Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner madé“pursuant to this Stipulation and
Agreement in Settlement shall not constitute an estoppel, merger
or bar to any further administrative or civil pkoceedings by the
Department ©of Real Eptate with respect to any matters which were
not specifically alleged to be causes for accusation in this
proceeding.

7. Reppondent has recsived, read and understands the
"Notice Concerning Costs of Subsequent Audits". Respondent
understands that by agreeing to this Stipulation and Agreement in
Settlement, the findings set forth below in the DETERMINATION OF
ISSUES become final, and that the Commissioner may cha;ge
Respondent for the costs of any audit for which fiey ;?é charged
pursuant to Section 10148 of the Business and Professions Code
(hereinafter the “Code”). The reasonable cost of the audits

which led to this disciplinary action is $4,789.72. The maximum

FILE NO. H-10155 8F -3 - JOAN ELIZABETH LATU




1 )

08/27/2008 11:11 FAX ssosngu:ss. . LAW OFFICES . ' [@oos
Syt \-'4

10

11
12
13
14
15
16

17

g

19

20

2]

22

23

24

256

2a

27

cost of the subsequent audits will not exceed $4,789.72.
Respondant understands that the Commissioner may charge said
Respondent.for:

(a) Costs in the amount of 54,789.72 of the audit
conducted pursuant to Section 10148 of the Busginess énd
Professions Code that resulted in the determination that
Respondent committed the violations described in Paragraph I of
the Determination of Issues, below; and

(b} The costs, not to exceed $4,789.72, of any audit
conductad pursuant to Saction 10148 of the Business and
Professions Code to determine if Reapondent hag corrected the
violationé described in Paragraph I of the Detefmination of
Issues, below,

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

By reason of the foregeing stipulations, admissionﬂ
and waivers'and éolely for the purpose of settlement of tha
pending Accusation without hearing, it is stipulated and agreed
that the following Detérminétion of Issues shall be made:

I

The acts and omissions of Respdndent JOAN ELIZABETH
LATU as described in the Accugation are grounds for the
suspension or revocation of the licenses and license rights of
Respondent under the following provisions of the California
Business and Professionslche (herein “the Code”) and/or the
provisions of Chapter 6, Title 10, California Code of
Regulations (herein “the Regulations®):

/17
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(a) As to Paragraphs IIT through VII, .inclusive,

under Sections 10130 and 10137 of the Code in conjunction with

Saction 10177{(d) of the Code;
(b) As to Paragraphs III through VII, inclueive,
under Sections 10176(i) of the Code and/or 10177(j) of the Code;
| (c) As to Paragraphs X(a) under Sectlion 10145 of the
Code and Section 2831 of the Regulations in conjunction with
Section 10177(d) of the Code;
(d) As to Paragraphs X(b) under Section 10145 of the
Code and Section 2832(a) of the Regulations in conjunction with
Section 10177(d) of the Code;
| (e) As to Paragraphs X(c) under Section 10145 of the
Code and Section 2834 of the Regulations in conjunction with
Section 10177(d) of the Code; and

(f) As to Paragraph X(d) under Section 10148 of the

Code in conjunction with Section 10177 (d) of tha Code.
ORDER
1l

All real estate license(s) and license rights of

Respondent JOAN ELIZABETH LATU under the Real Estate Law are

suspended for a period of ninety (90) days from the effective

date of this Order; provided, however, that:

A. Fifty (50) days of sald suspension shall be stayed

for two (2) years upon the following terms and conditions:
/17 |

/177
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1 1. Respondent JOAN ELLIZABETH LATU shall ¢bey all

2 [|lawa, rules and regulations governing the rights, duties and

3 ||responsibilities of a real estate licensee in the State of

4 |[|[Californla; and ‘

5 2. That no final subgpequent determination be madeF
¢ ||aftter hearing or upon stipulation, that cause for disciplinary
7 |jaction occurred within two (2) years frxom the effective date of
8 ||this Qrder. Should such a determination be made; the

¥ {|Commissioner may, in his discretion, vacate and set aside the
ic {|stay order and reimpose all or a portion of the suspension

11 | stayed pursuant to this Paragraph I(A). Should no such

12 ||determination be made, the stay so imposed herein shall become
13 permanent.- oL |

14 ' B. _The remaining forty (40) days of said 90-dav

15 ||suspension shall be stayed upon the condition that Respondent

16 || JOAN ELIZABETH LATU petition pursuant to Section 10175.2 of the
17 ||Business and Professione Code and pays a monetary penalty

18 ||pursuant to Section 10175.2 of the Business and Professions Code
12 |lat a rate of $250.00 for each day of the suspension for a total
20 ||monetary penalty of $10,000.00:

21 1. Saild payment shall be in the form of a cashier's

22 |{|check or certified check made payable to the RecoVery_Account of
23 |[|the Real Estate Fund.. Said check must be delivered to the

24 ||Department prior to the effective date of the Order in this

25 ||matterx. |

as || ///

7 N/
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2. No further cause for disciplinary action against

the Real Estate license of said Respondent occurs within two (2)
years from the effective date of the decision in this matter.

3. If Respondent JOAN ELIZABETH LATU fails to pay

the monetary pena;ty asg provided above prior to the effeactive
date of this Order, the stay of the suspension ghall be vacated
as to Respondent JOAN ELIZABETH LATU and the order of suspension
under’ this Paragraph I(B) of this Order, shall be immediately
executed, in which event Respondent JOAN ELIZABETH LATU shall
not be entitled to any‘repaymant nor credit, prorated or
otherwise, for the money paid to the Department under the texms.
of this Oxder.

4. If Respondent JOAN ELIZABETH LATU pays the

monatary penalty and any other mone?s due under this Stipulation
and Agreement and 1f no further cause for disciplinary action
against the real.entate license of Respondent JOAN ELIZABETH
LATU occurs within two (2) years from the effactive date of this
Order, the entire stay hereby granted under Paragraph I of this
Order shall become permanent.

5. Respondent shall, within 60 days of receiving an

invoice therefor from the Commissioner, pay the Commissioner's

reaponable costs in the amount of $4789.72 of the audit

conducted purxsuant to Section 10148 of the Business and
Profesgsions Code that resulted in the determination that
Respondgnt committed the viqlations described in Paragraph I of
the Determination ¢f Issues, above. The Commissioner may suspend

the license issued to Respondent pending a hearing held in

FILE NCO. H-10155 SF -7 - JOAN ELIZABETH LATU




08/27/2008 11:11 FAX $6032184686 LAW OFFICES @ooe

10
11
1z
13
. }4
15
. 16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23

24

25

28

a7

I ‘ . ’ ‘ | .

accordance with Section 11500, et meq., ©f ths Government Code,
if payment is not timely made as provided for herein, or as
provided for in a subsequent agreement between the Respondent
and the Commissicner. Thelsuspansion ghall remain in effect
until payment is made in full or until Respondent enters into an
agreeméht satisfactory to the Commissioner‘to provide for
payment, or until a decision providing otherwise is adopted
followipg a hearing hé;d pursuant't§ this condition.-

6. Pursuant to Saction 10148 of the Business and

Professlons Code, Respondent shall pay the Commissioner's
reasonable costs, not to exceed.$4,789.72, for an audit to
detaermine 1f Respondent has corracted the trust fund

viclation(s) found in p@ragrgph I of the Determination of

-Issueé. In calculating the amount of the Commissicner's

reasonable costs, the Commissioner may use the estimated averagé
hourly salary for all paracné performing audits of real estate
brokers, and shall include an allocation for travel time to and
from the auditor's place of work. Respondent shall pay such

cost within 60 days of receiving an invoice therefor from the

{{Commissioner detalling the activities performed during the audit

and the amount of tima spent performing those activities. The
Commissioner may suspend the license issued to Respondent
pending a hearing held in accordance with Section 11500, et
sedq., of the Govarnment Code, 1f payment is not timely made as
provided for herein, or as provided for in a subsequent
agreement between the Respondent and the Commissioner. Thg

suspension shall remain in effect until payment is made in full

FILE NQ. H-10155 SF -8 - ‘ JORN ELIZABETH LATU
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or until Respondent anters into an agreement éatisfactory to the
Commipsioner to provide for payment, or until a decilsion
providing otherwise is adopted following a hearing held pursuant

to this condition.

Lo Jos f?ﬁxi@/\é

DATED - ANGELA L. CASH, Counsel
' DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

* * %

I have read the Stipulation and Agreement, have -
discussed it with my counsel, and its terms are undexrstocd by me
and are agreeable and acceptable to me. I understand that I am
waiving xights gi&en to me by the California Administrative |
Procedure Act (including but not limited to Sections 11506,
11508, 11509, and 11513 of the.Government Code), and I
willingly, intelligently, and voluntarily waive those rights,
including the right of requiring the Commissioner to prove the
allegations in the Accusation at "d" hearing at which I would have
the right to cross-examine witnesses against me and to presant

evidence in defense and mitigation of the charges.

N .08 - _‘A@QME_L@;D._

DATED FOAN ELIZABETH LATU
Respondent
/17 “
/77
/17
/77
/17
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I have reviewed the Stipulation and Agreement as to

form and content and have advised my client accordingly.

Ane 2 2008

DATED / . P. JELLINS
JELLINS & ASSOCIATES
Attorney for Respondent

* k %

The foragoing Stipulation and Adreement for Seattlement

is hareby adopted by the Real Estate Commissioner as his

Decision and Order and shall become effective at 12 o'clock noon

o MG257008 _~

IT IS SO ORDERED 7-/8-08

JEFF DAVY .
Real Estate Commissioner

D5

O 90
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ANGELA L. CASH, Counsel (SBN 230882)
Department of Real Estate
P. 0. Box 187007

Sacramento, CA 95818-7007 , [I IL IE D

Telephone: (916) 227-0789 : .
. -or- (916) 227-0805 (Direct) SEP 12 2007

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
By .

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* h %

In the Matter of the Accusation of H-10155 SF

)
) ~.
JOAN ELIZABETH LATU, ) ACCUSATION
)
Respondent. )
)

The Complainant, E. J. Haberer II, a Deﬁuty Real
Estate Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of
Accusation aéainét JOAN ELIZABETH LATU (herein “Respondent”), is
informed and alleées as follows:
I .
The Cémplainant, E. J; Haberer II, a Deputy Real
Estate Commissioner of the State of California, makes this
Accusation in his official capacity.
II
At all times herein mentioned, Respondent was and now
is licensed and/or has license rights under the Real Estate Law
(Part 1 of DiVisioq 4 of the Business and Professions Code)

(herein “the Code”}.
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IIT
At all times herein mentioned, Respondent was and now
is licensed by the Department of Real Estate of the State of
California (hérein “the Department”) as a real estate
éalesperson. At no time mentioned herein was Respondent licensed
by the Department as a real estate broker.
Iv
At all times herein mentioned, Respondent engaged in
the businesé of, acted in the capacity of, advertised, or
assumed to act as a real estate broker within the State of
California within the meaning of Section 10131(b) of the Code,
including the operation and conduct of a property management
buginess with the public wherein, on behalf of others, for
compensation or in expectation of compensation, Respondent
leased or rented and offered to lease or rent, and placed for
rent, and solicited listings of places for rent, and solicited
for prospective tenants of real property or improvements
thereon, and collected rents from real property or improvements
thereon.
v
In so acting as a real esﬁate broker, as described in
Paragraph IV- above, Respondent accepted or received funds in
trust (herein “trust funds”) from or on behalf of buyers,
sellers, owners, tenants and 6thers in connection with the
purchase, sale, leasing, renting, and collection of rents on
real property or improvements thereon, as alleged herein, and

thereafter from time to time made disbursements of szaid funds.
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VI
Between on or about January 1, 2005 and on or about
Decembexr 31, 2005, in course of the property management and
trust fund handling activities described above, Respondent
managed approximately 207 residential properties for
approximately 145 owners, collecting rents, paying expenses,
screening tenants for compensation, and colleéting épproximately
$458,000 per month in rents on said residential properties, and
received compensation for such services from the owners of said
properties.
VIT
In acting as described above, Respondent vioclated
and/or willfully disregarded Sections 10130 and 10137 .of the.
Code.
VIII
The acts and omissions of Respondent described in
Paragraphs III through VII, above, constituted fraud and/or
dishonest dealing.
IX
The aforesaid trust funds accepted or received By
Respondeﬁt were deposited or caused to be deposited by
Respondent into one or another of approximately sixty-five (65)
bank accounts (herein “trust fund accounts”) maintained by
Respondent for the handling of trust funds at the Menlo Park,
California, branch of Wells Fargo Bank, including but not

necessarily limited to:

/17
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(a) The "Parkview Property Management" accéunt,
account number 1005231-277 (herein "Bank #1);

(b) The "Parkview Prbperty Management" account,
account number 100-5231-210 (herein "Bank #2); and

(c) The "Parkview Property Management" aécount,
account number 100—5231-343 (herein "Bank #3).

X

Between on or about January 1, 2005 and on or about
December 31, 2005, in course of the propertf management and
trust fund handling activities described above, Respondent:

{a) Failed to keep a columnar record in chronological
sequence of all trust funds received and disbursed from Bank #1,
Bank #2, and Bank #3 containing all the information required by
Section 2831 of Title 10, California Code of Regulations (herein
“the Regulations”), thereby vieclating and/or willfully
disregarding the provisidns of Section 2831; |

(b) Failed to place trust funds entrusted to
Respondent into the hands of a pfincipal on whoée behalf the
funds were received, into a neutral escrow depository, or into a
trust fund account in the néme of Respondent as trustee at a
bank or other financial institution, thereby violating and/or
willfully disregarding the pro?isions of Section 10145 of the
Code and Section 2832{(a) of the Regulations, in that Respondent
placed such funds in Bank #1, Bank #2, and Bank #3, accounts
that was not in the name of Respondenﬁ as trustee;
17/
/17
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{c) Authorized Fred Latu and Jim A. Henderson, then
unlicensed persons without fidelity bond coverage at least equal
ﬁo the maximum amount of the trust funds to which the person had
access at any time, to make disbursements from Bank #1, Bank #2,
and Bank #3, thereby.violating and/or willfully disregarding the
provisions of Section 2834 of the Regulations; and

(d) Failed to retain for three years copies of all
cancelled checks executed by Respondent in connection with the
property management and trust fund handling activitiés aescribed
above, thereby violating and/ér willfully disregardiﬁg the
provisions of Section 10l148{a) of the Code.

XI

The facts alleged above are grounds fér the suspension
or revocation of the licenses and license rights of Respondent
under the following provisions of the Code and/or the
Regulations:

(a) As to Paragraphs III through VII, inélusive,
above, under Section 10177(d) of the Code in conjunction with
Sections 10130 and 10137 of the Code

(b} As to Paragraphs IITI through VII, inclusive,
above, under Sections 10176(i) and/or 10177(j) of the Code.

| (¢} © As to Paragraph X(a) ﬁnder Section 10145 of the
Code and Section 2831 of the Regulations.in conjunction with
Section 10177(d) of the Code;

{(d) As to Paragraph X(b) under Section 10145 of the

Code and Section 2832(a) of the Regulations in conjunction with

Section 10177 (d) of the Code;
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(e) As to Paragraph X(¢) under Sectibn 10145 of the
Code and Sectiﬁn 2834 of the Regulations in conjunction with
Section 10177(d) of the Code; and

(£) As to Paragraph X(d) under Section 10148 of the
Code in conjunction with Section 16177(d) of the Code.

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be
conducted on the allegations of this Accﬁsation and that upon
proof thereof a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary
action against all licenses and license rights of Respondent
under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business
and Professions Code) and for such other and further relief as

may be proper under other applicable provisions of law.

ERER IT .
Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

Dated at Oakland, Callfornla

this ’3£day of EuJe 2007.




